23, Hedged amount for foreign currency liabilities 18,242,233 425,000 - - 19,661,438 425,000 -   -
24, Export 37,661,165 641,546 181,597 387,910 39,729,528 585,842 181,869 430,174
25, Import 28,376,273 577,594 53,296 334,867 35,562,264 625,853 76,596 164,254

(*)  Previous year's Turkish Lira equivalent amounts have been prepared on the basis of 2024 purchasing power.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2025,

unless otherwise indicated.)

84

NOTE 31 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (continued):

Table of sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

31 December 2025

 Profit/ (Loss) Equity

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

 currency currency currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/ (Liability) denominated

   in USD – net (3,195,719) 3,195,719 (3,195,719) 3,195,719

2- The part hedged for

   USD risk (-) - - 357,943 (357,943)

3- USD effect - net (1+2) (3,195,719) 3,195,719 (2,837,776) 2,837,776

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/ (Liability) denominated

   in EUR – net 75,057 (75,057) 75,057 (75,057)

5- The part hedged for

   EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Avro effect - net (4+5) 75,057 (75,057) 75,057 (75,057)

Change of other currencies by 10%

   against TRY:

7- Assets/ (Liabilities) denominated in othe

   foreign currencies - net (306) 306 (306) 306

8- The part hedged for other

   foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency effect - net (7+8) (306) 306 (306) 306

Total (3+6+9) (3,120,968) 3,120,968 (2,763,025) 2,763,025

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2025,

unless otherwise indicated.)

85

NOTE 31 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (continued):

Table of sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

31 December 2024

 Profit/ (Loss) Equity

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

 currency currency currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/(Liability) denominated

   in USD - net (4,669,560) 4,669,560 (4,669,560) 4,669,560

2- The part hedged for

   USD risk (-) - - 369,432 (369,432)

3- USD effect - net (1+2) (4,669,560) 4,669,560 (4,300,128) 4,300,128

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/(Liability) denominated

   in EUR - net 16,931 (16,931) 16,931 (16,931)

5- The part hedged for

   EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Avro effect - net (4+5) 16,931 (16,931) 16,931 (16,931)

Change of other currencies by 10%

   against TRY:

7- Assets/(Liabilities) denominated in othe

   foreign currencies - net 16,931 (16,931) 16,931 (16,931)

8- The part hedged for other

   foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency effect - net (7+8) 44,659 (44,659) 44,659 (44,659)

Total (3+6+9) (4,607,970) 4,607,970 (4,238,538) 4,238,538

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2025,

unless otherwise indicated.)

86

NOTE 31 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (continued):

The Group’s interest rate position as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 is presented below: